Notes
Phthalimidesulfenyl Chloride.1 11.
Generation, General Reactivity, and
Synthetic Applications of o-Thioquinones†
G. Capozzi,* C. Falciani, S. Menichetti,* and C. Nativi
Centro C.N.R. “Chimica dei Composti Eterociclici”,
Dipartimento di Chimica Organica,
Universita’ di Firenze, Via G. Capponi 9,

44, 1421.
(16) Bombala, M. U.; Ley, S. V. J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1 1979,
3013. (17) Nonsystematic numbering system.
Scheme 5
2614 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 62, No. 8, 1997 Notes
Bis-Adduct (22). Due to the high volatility of ethoxyethyne
21, the reaction was carried out at room temperature adding 4
mol equiv of the acetylene in small aliquots during 10 h. The
usual workup and column chromatography gave 22, 72% yield
as n yellow oil; 1H NMR δ 1.23 (t, J ) 7.0 Hz, 3H), 4.17 (q, J )
7.0, Hz, 2H), 5.00 (s, 1H), 7.13 (d, J ) 8.8 Hz, 2H), 7.37-7.83
(m, 10 H); MSm/z (rel int) 418 (M+•, 9); 244 (100). Anal. Calcd
for C24H18O3S2: C, 68.88; H, 4.33. Found: C, 68.67; H, 4.58.
Spiro derivative 24: 46% yield; glassy solid; 1H NMR δ
1.78-1.88 (m, 6H), 2.58-2.88 (m, 3H), 3.20 (A part of an AB
system, J ) 16.8 Hz, 1H), 6.21 (d, J ) 9.8 Hz, 1H), 7.24-7.60
(m, 5H); 13C NMR δ 19.7, 20.3 (q), 30.5, 36.6 (t), 51.3 (s), 122.9,
124.4, 127.1 (d), 127.7 (s), 127.9 (d), 129.4, 129.8, 129.9 (2s +
1d), 141.8 (s) 142.5 (d), 195.1 (s); MSm/z (rel int) 256 (M+•, 14),
254 (100), 209 (17). Anal. Calcd for C16H16OS: C, 74.96; H, 6.29.
Found: C, 75.12; H, 6.19.
7-(1′-Methoxyethynyl)-7-methoxy-5-thia-8-oxa-7,8-dihy-
drophenanthrene (26): 44% yield; white solid; mp 95-97 °C;
1H NMR δ 3.28 (AB system, JAB ) 13.2 Hz, 2H), 3.34 (s, 3H),
3.70 (s, 3H), 4.42 (d, J ) 2.5 Hz, 1H), 4.79 (d, J ) 2.5 Hz, 1H),
7.16 (d, J ) 8.8 Hz, 1H), 7.26-7.51 (m, 2H), 7.58 (d, J ) 8.8 Hz,
1H), 7.77 (dd, J ) 8.6, 1.4 Hz, 1H), 7.94 (dd, J ) 8.6, 0.6 Hz,
1H); 13C NMR δ 31.7 (t), 50.8, 55.5 (q), 85.7 (t), 95.0, 111.6 (s),
119.7, 122.8, 124.3, 125.9, 126.3, 128.1 (d), 129.4, 130.9, 146.7,
157.9 (s); MSm/z (rel int) 288 (M+•, 10); 256 (25); 43 (100). Anal.
Calcd for C16H16O3S: C, 66.64; H, 5.59. Found: C, 66.72; H,
5.77.
Bis-adduct (27): 44% yield; yellow solid; mp 179-182 °C;
1H NMR δ 2.94 (AB system, JAB ) 14.0 Hz, 2H), 3.28 (A part of
an AY system, JAY ) 13.9 Hz, 1H), 3.38 (s, 3H), 3.53 (s, 3H),
4.16 (Y part of an AY system, JAM ) 13.9 Hz, 1H), 6.28 (d, J )
10.0 Hz, 1H), 6.99 (d, J ) 9.2 Hz, 1H), 7.21-7.58 (m, 8H), 7.65-
8.01 (m, 2H); 13C NMR δ 33.7, 47.9 (t), 50.89, 52.1 (q), 59.6, 86.9,
99.3, 109.3, 112.8 (s), 119.4 (d), 124.1 (s), 124.7 (d), 125.2 (s),
126.9, 127.1, 128.0, 128.6, 128.8, 129.8, 134.8 (d), 130.1, 131.8,
133.1 (s), 142.4 (d), 148.1 (s), 200.4 (s); MSm/z (rel int) 461 ((M
- 1)+•, 1), 288 (22), 256 (100). Anal. Calcd for C26H22O4S2: C,
67.52; H, 4.80. Found: C, 67.07; H, 4.99.
3-Hydroxy-4-methoxystyrene (29). To a solution of 1.08
g (2.6 mmol) of instant ylide in 50 mL of dry THF kept at -78
°C was added 3-hydroxy-4-methoxybenzaldehyde (isovanillin)
200 mg (1.3 mmol) in THF (2 mL) dropwise. The reaction
mixture was allowed to reach room temperature and stirred 10
h. The crude mixture was then diluted with petroleum ether
and washed with saturated NH4Cl (20 mL) and with water (2
× 20 mL). Flash chromatography (petroleum ether/ethyl acetate
3:1) afforded 66 mg (87% yield) of 29 which was used without
further purification: 1H NMR δ 3.89 (s, 3H), 5.15 (dd, J ) 11.0,